

## GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH DISTRICT LEGAL SERVICES AUTHORITY Nyaya Seva Sadan, District Court Compound, Kadapa – 516001 Ph.08562 244622(O) Email:dlsakdp@gmail.com



## PROCEEDINGS OF THE DISTRICT LEGAL SERVICES AUTHORITY, KADAPA.

Present:

Smt. G. Sridevi,

Chairperson –cum- Principal District Judge, District Legal Services Authority, Kadapa.

Sub:

District Legal Services Authority, Kadapa — Constitution of monitoring committee at District level for Annamaiah District — to monitor the applications of claimants in Motor Vehicle hit and run cases — for compliance of the directions of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India dt.12.01.2024 in I.A.No.71387/2023 in Writ Petition (c) No.295/2012 — Orders — Issued — Regarding.

Ref:

- 1. Roc.No.11-L3/APSLSA/LSW/2024, Dated:29.01.2024 of the Hon'ble A.P. State Legal Services Authority, Amaravathi.
- Directions, dt.12.01.2024 of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in I.A.No.71387/2023 in Writ Petition (c) No.295/2012.
- 3. Addressed letter by this office vide Dis.No.305, Dt.19.02.2024.
- C.No.16/DTRB/ANM/2024, Dt.22.02.2024 received by this office, dt.07.03.2024.
- 5. Office note file and orders thereon 12.03.2024.

\* \* \* \*

Pursuant to the certain directions given by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India under reference 2<sup>nd</sup> cited above, a monitoring committee is hereby constituted at District level for Annamaiah District to deal the applications of the claimants in Motor Vehicle hit and run cases to decide who the rightful claimants are to claim the compensation.

## A monitoring committee comprising of :

- 1. Secretary, District Legal Services Authority, Kadapa Convener
- Sri P. Sreedhar, Deputy Superintendent of Police, CCS, Annamayya District Claims Enquiry Officer.

The monitoring committee shall meet atleast once in every two months to monitor the implementation of the scheme in the District and the compliance of the directions of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India.

Chairperson -cum- Prl. District Judge,
District Legal Services Authority,
Kadapa.

To

1. The Secretary, District Legal Services Authority, Kadapa.

2. Sri P. Sreedhar, Deputy Superintendent of Police, CCS, Annamayya District.

Copy to the Superintendent of Police, Annamaiah District with a request to communicate the proceedings among all the Police Officers working in his control and to direct the concerned for strict adherence of the directions of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India.

Copy to all the District Courts in the entire Annamaiah District for information.

Copy to the District Collector, Annamaiah District for information.

Copy to the Systems Officer, E-courts Committee, Principal District Court, Kadapa with a direction to upload the same in the District Court website.

Disno.427

1 The Secretary District Legal Services Authority, Kadada.

2 Sri P. Sreedhar, Deputy Superintendent of Police, CCS, Annamayya District

Copy to the Superintendent of Police, Annamalah District with a request to communicate the proceedings among all the Police Officers working in his control and to direct the concerned for strict adherence of the directions of the Lion/ble Supreme Court of India.

Copy to all the District Courts in the entire Annamajah District for Information

Copy to the District Collector, Annamaiah District for information.

Copy to the Systems Officer, E-courts Committee, Principal District Court, Kanapa with a direction to upload the same in the District Court website.